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Wisconsinites paid an estimated 
$80 billion to federal, state, 

and local governments in 2015.  Al-
though federal payments accounted 
for two-thirds of that total, the focus 
here is on the taxes that are imposed 
within our borders.  

State-local taxes totaled $27.9 
billion in 2015, up 1.4% from last 
year and 13.0% since 2010.  State 
taxes are mostly on individual and 
corporate incomes, sales, fuel, and 
wages (unemployment insurance).  
Local taxes comprised the remain-
der, with property taxes accounting 
for 95% of all local taxes. 

Personal income, which includes 
wage and salaries, as well as in-
vestment income and government 
benefits, rose faster (3.7%) than tax 

collections (1.4%) last year.  As a 
result, the state-local tax burden fell 
from 11.2% of income in 2014 to 
11.0% in 2015.  Local taxes, which 
fell from 4.1% to 3.9% of income, 
drove the decline.  The state tax 
burden was unchanged at 7.1% of 
income.

Wisconsin’s tax burden relative 
to income has been both up and 
down over the past decade.  Tax 
collections fell during the 2007-09 
recession, causing the state-local 
burden to fall to 11.0% of income 
in 2009.  Collections rebounded as 
the economy improved and taxes 
were raised on businesses and high-
income individuals, pushing the 
tax burden up to 11.8% by 2011.  
Due to income tax cuts in 2013 and 

2014, as well as tightening of state 
property tax limits, the tax burden 
fell in each successive year.  Wis-
consin’s major state and local taxes 
are reviewed below and in the table 
on page three.

STATE TAXES
State taxes and fees totaled $18.0 

billion in 2015, 3.3% more than in 
2014.   The state tax burden was 
unchanged at 7.1% but down from 
7.4% in 2011 (see Figure 1, page 2), 
and the lowest since 2010 (7.0%).  
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State and local taxes totaled $27.9 billion in 2015, up 1.4% from last year.  As a share of personal 
income, the state-local tax burden fell from 11.2% of income in 2014 to 11.0% in 2015.  Local taxes, 
which fell from 4.1% to 3.9% of income, drove the decline.  The state tax burden was unchanged at 
7.1% of income. By comparison, federal tax collections rose to an estimated $52.1 billion and claimed 
20.5% of income.
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Individual Income
The individual income tax is Wisconsin state 

government’s principal tax.  At $7.3 billion in 2015, 
collections exceeded taxes on corporate  income ($1.0 
billion) and sales ($4.9 billion) combined. 

Individual income tax collections have been fairly 
volatile over the past 10 years.  After climbing 7.0% 
or more annually during 2005-07, they rose only 2.1% 
in 2008 and declined in both 2009 and 2010 due to 
recession.  

That led to the first of several recent changes to the 
state income tax code.  To help balance the 2009-11 
state budget, lawmakers added a new top tax bracket 
of 7.75%, which applied to incomes above $225,000 
for single filers and $300,000 for married couples 
filing jointly.  The budget bill also taxed a greater 
percentage of capital gains: 70%, up from 40%.  These 
increases, combined with a rebounding economy, led 
to a 10% increase in income tax collections in 2011, 
the largest since 2000 (15.5%).  

Since then, the focus has been on income tax 
cuts.  In 2013, all rates were reduced.  The top tax 
rate declined from 7.75% to 7.65%, while the bottom 
rate dropped from 4.6% to 4.4%.  In 2014, the lowest 
rate was further reduced to 4.0%.  In addition to other 
smaller changes, lawmakers also reduced the earned 
income tax credit for some low-income workers, 
arguably a form of tax increase. 

These tax law changes, combined with a change 
in paycheck withholding, resulted in a 5.8% decline 
in collections in 2014.  In 2015, collections increased 

3.7% to $7.3 billion, although that was still below the 
2013 peak of $7.5 billion.  

Most recently, to address “marriage penalty” 
concerns, the 2015-17 state budget increased the 
standard deduction and extended its phase-out range 
for married filers.  The change was expected to reduce 
collections by $20.9 million during 2015-17.

Sales  
The second largest state tax is the 5.0% sales tax. 

Like the income tax, sales tax collections are sensi-
tive to economic conditions.  As unemployment rises 
during economic downturns, consumer spending falls 
as incomes stagnate and households retrench.  When 
the economy improves, however, sales tax collec-
tions resume growth.  The most recent recession is 
illustrative:  Sales tax collections fell 4.3% in 2009 
and another 3.4% in 2010.  However, as the economy 
recovered, collections rose in each subsequent year.  
In 2015, the tax generated $4.9 billion, up 5.7% over 
2014, and the largest increase since 2000 (6.0%).

Increased Internet buying has also affected collec-
tions.  During 2004-15, online sales as a percentage 
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Figure 1: State-Local Tax Burden Continues to Decline
State, Local, Combined Taxes % Pers. Inc., 1990-2015
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2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Individual $6,144.3 $6,573.8 $6,713.7 $6,222.7 $6,089.2 $6,700.7 $7,041.7 $7,496.9 $7,061.4 $7,325.8
Corp. 780.3 890.1 837.8 629.5 834.5 852.9 906.6 925.4 967.2 1,004.9

4,127.6 4,158.6 4,268.0 4,084.0 3,944.2 4,109.0 4,288.7 4,410.1 4,628.3 4,892.1

Fuel 974.1 994.7 999.9 968.8 971.8 988.3 983.9 967.0 999.4 1,013.4
Vehicle Reg. 449.8 488.2 539.3 600.7 610.5 603.4 634.4 629.9 658.1 665.5
Driver's Licenses 30.5 30.5 35.7 42.1 41.7 41.8 40.8 40.1 39.2 38.6
Limo/Car Rental 5.0 7.6 7.1 7.5 7.3 8.3 8.2 8.0 8.3 8.7

Cigarette 301.5 296.1 455.7 551.3 644.3 604.8 587.8 569.2 573.0 569.5
Tobacco Products 16.4 17.5 29.7 42.2 59.9 60.9 65.5 63.0 67.7 71.9
Liquor & Wine 41.0 42.7 45.2 44.1 44.2 45.8 47.0 48.3 49.0 48.8
Beer 9.8 9.5 9.6 9.9 9.6 9.3 9.2 9.0 9.0 8.8

Electric & Gas 191.5 197.8 214.8 226.2 211.5 230.5 234.6 229.2 235.7 247.1
Telephone 63.0 65.3 59.5 63.5 70.0 67.0 81.0 67.3 72.2 81.9
Railroad 16.4 16.4 19.9 21.6 24.1 24.9 28.1 29.1 31.3 35.7
All Others 25.6 28.8 30.0 36.0 42.4 50.2 57.9 50.9 60.9 61.0

700.3 663.8 642.3 666.2 760.2 1,015.5 1,187.9 1,149.0 1,129.2 1,065.7
150.8 156.8 172.1 152.0 146.9 156.5 165.8 176.7 185.5 184.2
108.1 121.1 158.8 20.9 0.9 -0.1 0.3 0.3 -0.1 -0.1

335.2 379.0 414.7 412.7 414.6 414.6 414.6
80.5 71.7 59.4 41.2 44.3 35.6 39.8 48.0 51.2 57.8
19.5 23.5 25.1 27.2 20.6 25.9 27.5 30.4 19.3 27.5
71.3 52.5 47.0 44.7 61.0 67.6 66.1 41.7 41.2 50.3
84.3 85.5 99.8 106.4 106.5 113.2 120.0 100.6 99.6 102.1

1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24.1 25.2 22.5 25.4 24.2 26.4 28.4 29.4 29.5 30.8

Total State $14,417.1 $15,018.7 $15,494.0 $14,970.0 $15,149.0 $16,253.1 $17,063.9 $17,534.0 $17,430.9 $18,006.7

 
$8,326.7 $8,706.4 $9,250.3 $9,667.1 $10,105.7 $10,364.3 $10,384.8 $10,469.9 $10,605.5 $10,383.7

-469.3 -593.1 -672.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4
-119.9 -144.7 -129.6 -118.1 -113.2 -131.2 -136.3 -141.5 -171.4 -169.8

-72.6 -141.9 -147.6 -147.3 -148.4 -146.7 -150.0
Net Levy 7,737.5 7,968.6 8,448.3 8,729.0 9,103.2 9,338.1 9,353.8 9,432.6 9,540.0 9,316.5

58.6 63.5 67.9 72.0 62.5 68.4 73.8 78.8 83.4 88.3
265.7 272.8 282.8 293.8 272.9 276.5 296.6 302.9 312.7 339.5

20.1 17.9 14.9 10.3 11.1 8.9 10.0 12.0 12.8 14.5
0.5 0.4 0.3 4.6 7.6 7.3 7.6 7.9 8.0 9.0

16.6 17.4 18.5 18.0 17.2 24.3 27.0 27.2 29.2 31.3
2.1 2.1 2.9 2.8 2.9 5.4 6.4 6.5 6.3 7.2

46.8 47.0 47.2 47.1 43.7 46.1 48.2 48.0 51.7 55.1

Total Local $8,147.9 $8,389.8 $8,882.8 $9,177.5 $9,522.1 $9,775.0 $9,823.4 $9,916.2 $10,044.1 $9,861.4

 
$22,565.0 $23,408.5 $24,376.7 $24,147.5 $24,671.1 $26,028.0 $26,887.3 $27,450.2 $27,474.9 $27,868.1

$190,293 $202,289 $211,378 $219,886 $217,247 $220,826 $233,132 $243,096 $245,438 $254,405
Taxes as % of 
Personal Income 11.9% 11.6% 11.5% 11.0% 11.4% 11.8% 11.5% 11.3% 11.2% 11.0%

Premier Resort Sales

Total Personal Inc. 

Stadium

TOTAL STATE
& LOCAL

Local Expo.
Motor Vehicle

Miscellaneous

LOCAL

County Sales
Room

Lottery Credit
First Dollar Credit

School Levy Credit

Real Estate Transfer

Conservation Fees

Gen. Prop.

Public Utility:

Unemp. Comp.

Real Estate Transfer
Temp. Service Charges 
Petroleum Inspection

Pari-mutuel

Insurance Premiums

Hospital Assessment
Inheritance & Estate

Sales
Motor Vehicle:

Excise:

Tax/Fee
STATE
Income:

Table 1:  State and Local Tax Collections, 2006-15
($ Millions)

Sources: Compiled by the Wisconsin Taxpayers Alliance using published and unpublished information from the Wisconsin Departments of Revenue, Administration, 
Workforce Development, and Natural Resources, and the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis. 

Note: Detail may not add to subtotal due to rounding. 
1Was the Recycling Surcharge prior to 2012.
2 20% of real estate transfer fees collected remain at the local level. 
3State-imposed 0.1% sales tax in the counties of Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, and Waukesha.  Brown County has a 0.5% local sales tax.

2

3
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of total retail sales more than tripled nationally, from 
about 2% to over 7%.  Since only companies with a 
physical presence in Wisconsin are required to collect 
the tax, the rise of online shopping meant that some 
purchases historically taxed because they occurred at 
“brick and mortar” stores in the state were no longer 
taxed because they occur online.  

In recent years, however, sales taxes lost due to 
online buying are becoming less of a problem.  Many 
large online retailers (e.g., Best Buy, Walmart, and 
Target) have a physical presence in the state and must 
collect the tax.  Amazon.com, the nation’s largest 
online retailer, built a distribution center in southeast 
Wisconsin and began collecting Wisconsin sales taxes 
in November 2013.

Unemployment
While the corporate income tax is the most dis-

cussed business tax, collections from the unemploy-
ment insurance (UI) tax are larger.  UI revenues fell 
5.6% to $1.07 billion in 2015, the third consecutive 
decline. Nevertheless, 2015 UI collections were about 
40% higher than just five years ago.  

During the 2007-09 recession, the state depleted 
its unemployment tax reserves and borrowed more 
than $1 billion from the federal government to pay 
benefits.  To repay the loan and return the UI fund to 
solvency, the amount of employee wages subject to 
tax (“the base”) was increased from $12,000 in 2010 
to $13,000 in 2011 and to $14,000 in 2013, resulting 
in significant increases in collections.  

As the economy improved and unemployment 
fell, UI tax rates declined for many individual busi-

nesses.  Thus, despite an increase in the taxable base 
in 2013,  annual UI tax collections have been falling 
recently.

Transportation
Various transportation taxes and fees are not de-

posited in the state general fund but are significant.  
Gas taxes and vehicle registration fees account for 
the majority of transportation fund revenues, which 
are used to fund related projects and local transporta-
tion aids. 

After declining in 2012 and 2013, gas tax collec-
tions have increased over the past two years, rising 
1.4% to $1,013.4 million in 2015.  Overall stagnation 
in gas tax revenues is primarily due to improved ve-
hicle gas efficiency, less travel, and a tax rate that is 
no longer adjusted for inflation.  Until 2006, the rate 
was adjusted for inflation (“indexed”), allowing col-
lections to rise even as vehicles became more energy 
efficient.  As a percentage of personal income, gas 
taxes have declined for nearly 20 years, falling from 
0.67% in 1988 to 0.40% in 2015 (see Figure 2).

Wisconsin’s second largest transportation rev-
enue, vehicle registration fees, increased 1.1% from 
$658.1 million in 2014 to $665.5 in 2015.  

The state also collects fees for driver’s licenses, 
though collections have been waning for some time.  
Collections totaled $38.6 million in 2015, down 1.6% 
from 2014.  Driver’s license fees jumped 16.9% and 
18.0%, respectively, in 2008 and 2009 following an 
increase in fees—effective January 1, 2008—from 
$55 to $75.  Since 2010, fee collections have declined 
7.5%.  

Corporate Income
More volatile than any other major state tax, the 

corporate income tax is more sensitive to economic 
conditions than individual income or sales taxes.  
Recent experience is instructive.  Collections fell 
24.9% in 2009 as the recession dampened business 
sales and profits.  However, as the economy began to 
recover in 2010, and business tax hikes enacted in the 
2009-11 budget took effect, corporate tax collections 
rose 32.6%.   “Combined reporting” rules also raised 
incomes taxes on some corporations.

The tax has been less volatile in recent years, with 
increases ranging from 2.1% in 2013 to 6.3% in 2012.  
In 2015, corporate income tax collections grew 3.9% 
to $1.0 billion.

Figure 2: Gas Tax Burden Relative to Income Declines
Fuel Taxes, % of Pers. Income and Rates Per Gallon, 1980-2015
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Business tax reductions over the past several 
years tempered collection growth.  The largest cut 
was a new credit for manufacturing and agriculture 
whose phase-in began in 2013.  The 2015-17 budget 
delayed final implementation of the credit but, when 
fully phased in (2017), it will eliminate most income 
tax liability for manufacturers and farmers.  

“Sin Taxes”
State collections of tobacco and alcohol taxes 

were nearly unchanged from $698.7 million in 2014 
to $699.1 million in 2015.  The stagnation is not 
surprising as excise tax collections have declined in 
three of the last five years, and tax rates on tobacco 
have not changed since September 1, 2009. 

Cigarettes.  Wisconsin imposes a $2.52 per pack 
tax on cigarettes, ninth highest nationally.  Collec-
tions totaled $569.5 million in 2015, or 0.6% less 
than in 2014.  Since 2010, cigarette tax collections 
have dropped 11.6%, although they are significantly 
higher than they were in 2007 ($296.1 million) when 
the tax was $0.77 per pack.  

The per-pack tax on cigarettes has been hiked 
twice in recent years.  An increase on January 1, 2008 
from $0.77 to $1.77 led to a 53.1% increase in collec-
tions from the prior year.  The tax was raised again 
in September 2009 from $1.77 to $2.52, increasing 
collections by another 21.0%.  

Other Tobacco.  The state taxes other tobacco 
products at percentages of the manufacturer’s sug-
gested retail price:  100% for moist snuff and 71% 
for cigars and other tobacco products.  Collections 
totaled $71.9 million in 2015, or 6.2% more than 
in 2014.

Collections on tobacco products other than ciga-
rettes have increased 20.1% since 2010, and are more 
than four times their 2007 level ($17.5 million).  Like 
cigarettes, tax rates on other tobacco products were 
raised in both 2008 and 2009.  Additionally, in 2008, 
tobacco products were taxed according to weight.  
The 2009-11 budget converted the tax on moist snuff 
to one based on price, which increased collections an 
estimated $26.8 million over the biennium.  

Liquor and Wine.  While cigarette taxes have been 
increased eight times since 1981, alcohol taxes have 
not changed.  Liquor and wine tax collections fell 
0.5% in 2015 to $49.0 million.  Since 2010, however, 
collections have increased 10.3%.  

 Beer.  The $2 per barrel tax on beer remains at 
the level originally imposed in 1969.  After no change 
in 2014, beer tax collections fell 1.8% to $8.8 million 
in 2015.  Collections have fallen 8.0% since 2010.  

LOCAL TAXES
Unlike many states, Wisconsin offers local gov-

ernments few taxing options; the property tax ac-
counts for about 95% of local collections. Local tax 
collections totaled $9.9 billion in 2015, 1.8% less than 
in 2014.  As a share of income, the local tax burden 
fell from 4.1% in 2014 to 3.9% this year.  

Property
Gross property taxes totaled $10.4 billion in 

2014-15 (levied in December 2014 and collected in 
2015), down 2.1% from the previous year.  Property 
tax growth has slowed since 2011, as the state tight-
ened or cut levy and revenue limits.  This year was 
unusual, however, because gross property taxes fell 
for the first time since 1996-97, when state school aids 

Figure 3: Property Tax Burden Timeline: Burden Off From 1990s Peak
Property Taxes as Percent Personal Income, 1980-2015
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rose by over $1 billion.  The levy drop resulted from 
a $406 million boost in state aid to technical colleges 
combined with revenue limits on technical districts.  

Gross property tax levies are reduced by various 
state credits:  the school levy credit ($747.4 million), 
the first dollar credit ($150.0 million), and the lottery 
credit ($169.8 million).  After applying state credits, 
net property taxes fell 2.3% to $9.3 billion.  Over the 
past five years, net levies have grown a total of 2.3%.  
By comparison, they jumped 20.1% during the five 
years prior.

At 3.7% of income, Wisconsin’s property tax 
burden is at its lowest since 2000 (see Figure 3). Net 
levies have hovered around 4.0% of income since 
the late 1990s and have not surpassed 4.2% (2011).

Sales
Counties can impose a 0.5% sales tax.  Currently, 

62 of 72 counties use the option, generating $339.5 
million in 2015, or 8.6% more than in 2014.  Changes 
in county collections tend to mirror state changes.  
However, since not all counties tax sales, the relation-
ship is not one-to-one.   

In addition to the county sales tax, several other 
specific and limited sales taxes are permitted.  Until 
earlier this year, Brown County had a 0.5% sales tax 
designated for Lambeau Field maintenance and im-
provements.  Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washing-
ton, and Waukesha counties impose a 0.1% sales tax to 
pay for the Miller Park baseball stadium.  Combined, 
these “stadium” taxes totaled $55.1 million, or 6.6% 
more than last year’s $51.5 million.  

The two stadium taxes were designed as tempo-
rary solutions for construction and maintenance of 

Miller Park and Lambeau Field.  State laws requires 
that, once sufficient funds are available to meet the 
obligations of the districts, the taxes end.  The Lam-
beau Field tax ended on September 30.  The Miller 
Park tax is expected to end in 2020.  

Wheel Tax
The wheel tax is a fee assessed by a town, village, 

city, or county when an individual obtains or renews 
vehicle registration. By law, wheel tax revenues must 
be spent on transportation-related expenses. Total 
motor vehicle tax (wheel tax) collections increased 
significantly this year, rising 12.9% from $8.0 million 
to $9.0 million. 

 The increase resulted from four cities and two 
counties adopting the tax: Appleton, Arena, Gillett, 
and Kaukauna; plus Chippewa and Iowa counties.  
In 2014, only Janesville, Beloit, and St. Croix and 
Milwaukee counties had a wheel tax.  Mayville ended 
its tax in April 2014.  Milwaukee County collections 
comprise the largest share at 73.2% of all 2015 col-
lections. 

Room Tax
Municipalities may collect a room tax of up to 8% 

from visitors staying at temporary lodging establish-
ments.  State law requires at least 70% of revenue go 
to tourism promotion and development.  Although 
collections faltered in 2009 due to the recession, they 
have since rebounded.  In 2014, they totaled an esti-
mated $88.3 million, or 5.8% more than the previous 
year ($84.2 million).

STEPPING BACK
By focusing on current state and local tax collec-

tions, it is easy to forget how their burden has changed 
over time and to overlook how they play “second 
fiddle” to federal taxes paid in Wisconsin.

Reviewing the Long-Term Trend 
When the history of state and local taxes is con-

sidered, one point is clear:  The tax burden here is 
lower now than it has been in some time.  In 1994, 
state-local taxes claimed 13.2% of personal income, 
2.2 percentage points more than today. 

The decline over the past 25 years (see Figure 1, 
page 2) is the result of tax policy changes at both the 
state and local levels.  Indexing (adjusting for infla-
tion) and two rounds of rate cuts affected income 
taxes, while “two-thirds” school funding and school 
and county property tax levy limits slowed local taxes.  
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Figure 4: Income Taxes Burden Falls 
Income Tax Collections, % Personal Income, 1980-2015
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Property Tax Changes.  The school change oc-
curred in 1994, when, at 4.7%, the property tax burden 
was the highest in 25 years (see Figure 3 on page 5).  
The state imposed revenue limits on school districts 
that year in order to slow property tax growth.  

Additionally, state lawmakers committed to pro-
viding two-thirds of K-12 school revenues beginning 
in 1996-97.  As a result, a greater share of all school 
revenues were provided by the state, thereby reducing 
the need for property taxes.  As the goal became more 
and more difficult to attain, the state eliminated the two-
thirds commitment in 2003, although legislators tried 
to maintain it informally for several years thereafter.

In 2006, the state mandated county and municipal 
levy limits and then tightened them in 2011.  Restric-
tive revenue and levy limits since then have slowed 
property tax growth.

Income Tax Changes.  Beginning in 1999, Wis-
consin resumed adjusting income tax brackets and the 
standard deduction for inflation, which slowed collec-
tion growth.  As the figure on page five demonstrates, 
inflation had rapidly pushed up the income tax burden 
in the 1990s.  It peaked at 4.0% in 2000, one year into 
indexing, but subsequently declined.  

In 2000-01, the state reduced income tax rates, 
which, combined with a recession, reduced the 
state tax burden to 7.2% of income by 2003.  As the 
economy improved after 2002, state collections rose 
faster than income, increasing the tax burden to 7.6% 
in 2006.  However, with the 2007-09 recession, col-
lections fell.  By 2009, the state tax burden was down 
to 6.8% of income.

Tax increases included in the 2009-11 state budget 
combined with a rebounding economy bumped state 
tax collections to 7.4% of income in 2011.  However, 
the increases were offset by income tax cuts in more 
recent years, and the state tax burden retreated to its 
current level.

Federal Taxes
The $27.9 billion in state-local revenues collected 

in 2015 is dwarfed by $52.1 billion in estimated 
2015 federal taxes collected in Wisconsin (see Table 
2).  Federal taxes here account for nearly two-thirds 
(65.1%) of taxes paid by state residents and claim 
20.5% of personal income, nearly twice as much as 
state and local taxes (11.0%).

In 2015, federal collections increased for the fifth 
consecutive year, rising 4.0% from $50.1 billion.  
During the prior recession, they fell 15.2% in 2008-09 
and 1.1% in 2009-10. 

 The majority of federal taxes (84.4%) are on in-
dividual income (see Table 3), which include payroll 
taxes for Social Security and Medicare.  Individual 
income taxes totaled $41.9 billion in 2014. Business 
taxes of $6.0 billion accounted for another 12.1%. 
Together, these two categories represented over 96% 
of all federal tax collections in Wisconsin.  Estate and 
trust income taxes claimed another $724.4 million, 
or 1.5%; excise taxes another $569.3 million (1.1%); 
and unemployment insurance, $235.5 million (0.5%).

All in all, the combination of federal, state, and 
local taxes paid in Wisconsin claimed 31.4% of per-
sonal income this year, down slightly from 31.6% in 
2014, due mainly to income growth (see Table 2).  o

Source 1990 2000 2010 2014 2015 14-15 1990 2000 2010 2014 2015

Federal $18,748 $35,890 $38,213 $50,091 $52,095 6.7% 0.6% 7.0% 4.0% 22.0% 24.2% 17.6% 20.4% 20.5%
State $6,915 $12,846 $15,149 $17,431 $18,007 6.4% 1.7% 3.6% 3.3% 8.1% 8.7% 7.0% 7.1% 7.1%
Local $3,807 $5,771 $9,522 $10,044 $9,861 4.2% 5.1% 1.3% -1.8% 4.5% 3.9% 4.4% 4.1% 3.9%

Total $29,470 $54,508 $62,884 $77,566 $79,963 6.3% 1.4% 5.4% 3.1% 34.6% 36.8% 28.9% 31.6% 31.4%

Pers. Inc. $85,276 $148,287 $217,247 $245,438 $254,405 5.7% 3.9% 3.1% 3.7% - - - - -

00-10
Annual  Avg. % Chg.   Taxes as % of Pers. Inc.

10-1490-00

Table 2: A Snapshot of Federal, State, and Local Tax Collections
Amounts ($ Millions), Average Annual % Changes, and % of Personal Income, 1990-2015

Table 3: Federal Income Taxes Predominate
Collections in Wisconsin ($ Thousands), By Type of Tax, 2014

Federal Tax Collections % Total

Individual Income $41,867,525 84.4%
Business $6,021,437 12.1%
Unemployment Insurance $235,497 0.5%
Railroad ret. tax $3,962 0.0%
Estate and trust income $724,349 1.5%
Estate $166,229 0.3%
Gift $3,768 0.0%
Excise $569,303 1.1%
Total $49,592,070
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and to complete an individualized employment plan for the 
applicant within 60 days of eligibility.  LAB found that from 
October 2011 through March 2015 eligibility of applicants 
was determined in a timely manner in 94.7% of cases, and 
92.8% of plans were completed on time.   o 

WISTAX NOTES

   Metro GDP Growth Uneven.  While Wisconsin’s 
real (inflation-adjusted) output (GDP) increased 1.2% 
statewide in 2014, changes by metro area varied widely 
according to new figures from the Bureau of Labor Sta-
tistics.  Total output growth in metro Eau Claire, Fond du 
Lac, Sheboygan, and Wausau topped 3% and ranked among 
the top 75 of 381 metros nationwide.  Real GDP declined 
in Green Bay, Oshkosh-Neenah, and Racine.  In metro 
Milwaukee (0.8%, 218th) and Madison (0.1%, 276th), the 
state’s two largest metro areas, growth was less than 1%.

During 2010-14, real GDP increased the most in 
Janesville-Beloit (11.7%), Wausau (10.4%), Fond du Lac 
(9.8%), and Madison (9.2%).  Metro Milwaukee (4.4%) 
lagged statewide growth (5.3%). 
   Wisconsin Joins Interstate Licensure Compact. 

Gov. Scott Walker signed into law a bill that makes Wiscon-
sin a party to the Interstate Physician Licensure Compact, 
an agreement that eliminates much of the “red tape” and 
costs required for doctors licensed in one state to gain cre-
dentials in another. Currently, the compact has 12 members; 
including Illinois, Iowa, and Minnesota. Legislation to join 
has been introduced in eight other states.
   Vocational Rehabilitation in Wisconsin.  The 

Legislative Audit Bureau (LAB) has recommended changes 
to the the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR) 
after auditing its performance between October 2011 
and March 2015. DVR helps individuals with disabilities 
obtain or retain employment through training, job search 
assistance, and rehabilitation technology.  Federal law and 
program policies require DVR to determine an applicant’s 
eligibility for the program within 60 days of application, 
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Month   Title

January Wisconsin’s Evolving Technical Colleges

February What’s On The Ballot? The Supreme Court

March Chipping Away At Tradition

April The Spending No One Sees

May States Race For Federal Money

June How Do Towns Measure Up?

July/August Increasing Complexity, Unplanned Change

September A State Report Card

October 2015-17 Budget Recapped

November Two State Economies, One Rare Metro

December Total Taxes 2015


